

## Air quality monitoring station installation in Blackheath, Mount Victoria and Little Hartley from Monday 16 August to Monday 13 September 2021

The NSW Government is carrying out this essential work to gather information about the existing air quality as part of the Great Western Highway Upgrade Program.

Transport for NSW will install three air quality monitoring stations at the western end of Evans Lookout Road in Blackheath, next to the utilities pole on the northern side of Browntown Oval in Mount Victoria, and near the safety camera gantry at Little Hartley.

The maps following show the areas of the work, highlighted in blue.

### Location of air quality station on Evans Lookout Road, Blackheath



### Location of air quality station on Browntown Oval, Mount Victoria



## Location of air quality station on Great Western Highway, Little Hartley



The work will involve site preparation, installation and fitout of an air quality monitoring station placed on a supporting structure, construction of lockable security fencing around the sites, and establishment of power supply to the air quality monitoring stations by connecting to nearby existing power sources.

### Day work hours

This work is expected to take four weeks to complete, between 16 August and 13 September, weather permitting. Work hours will be between 7am and 6pm Monday to Friday, and 8am to 1pm on Saturday. No night work will be conducted.

**We will notify you in advance if we need to do any work outside of these hours.**

### How will the work affect you?

The work will involve the use of machinery which generates some noise. We will make every effort to minimise noise by turning off machinery when not in use. Access to properties will be maintained during the work. Please use caution as you enter and exit your property and follow the directions of traffic controllers.

### Traffic changes

There may be some temporary traffic changes to ensure the safety of work zones. Please follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs. For the latest traffic updates, call 132 701, visit [livetraffic.com](http://livetraffic.com) or download the [Live Traffic NSW](#) App.

### Covid-19

This work has been on hold since the two week pause on all construction activities in Greater Sydney in response to Covid-19 and is now able to start. Work crews will be adhering to strict Covid-19 protocols with approved Covid-19 safety plans in place. The program of work is subject to change in response to any further government restrictions that may be put in place to manage Covid-19.

### Contact

If you have any questions about the works, please contact Transport for NSW on 1800 953 777 or [gwhd@transport.nsw.gov.au](mailto:gwhd@transport.nsw.gov.au). For more project information, visit [nswroads.work/greatwesternhighway](http://nswroads.work/greatwesternhighway)



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call 1800 953 777.